A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the South Kesteven Rural District Council's Offices, Wake House, North Street, Bourne, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the County Council that the provisions of Articles 2 and 3 have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within six weeks from the 28th September 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 24th September 1973.

R. A. Pearson, Clerk of the County Council.

County Offices, Sleaford, Lincs., NG34 7EB.

(516)

#### KESTEVEN COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 Kesteven County Council Easton FP6 Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 13th September 1973 the Kesteven County Council confirmed without modification the above-mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from Burton Lane, Easton, at a point 270 yards due east of Burton Lane railway siding northwards and eastwards towards the Easton-South Stoke Parish boundary to a line running from Burton Lane at a point approximately 138 yards south-east of the commencement of the existing footpath northwards for approximately 377 yards then joining the existing footpath approximately 414 yards from its commencement.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the West Kesteven Rural District Council's Offices, Sandon Close, Grantham, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the County Council that the provisions of Articles 2 and 3 have been complied with, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from the 28th September 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 24th September 1973.

R. A. Pearson, Clerk of the County Council.

County Offices,

Sleaford, Lines., NG34 7EB. (522)

### MATLOCK URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1971. Section 210

The Matlock Urban District Council (Footpath No. 24-Oaker Lane, South Darley) Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 25th September 1973, the Matlock Urban District Council confirmed the above-named

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way along the portion of the existing footpath number 24, running from a point approximately 94 feet north-west of Oaker Lane, South Darley, Matlock, for a distance of approximately 45 feet in a south-westerly direction and thence for a distance of approximately 75 feet in an easterly direction, and create an alternative high-

way in lieu.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Matlock, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Thursday, and 9 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. on Friday.

This Order becomes operative as from the 25th day of September 1973, but if any person aggrieved by the Order **B2** 

desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Confirmation of the Order he may under Schedule 6, paragraph 3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within six weeks from the 28th day of September 1973 make application for the purpose to the High

Dated 25th September 1973.

J. Owen Hunt, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Matlock.

(059)

### SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971, Section 210 City of Sheffield (Quarry Lane) Public Path Diversion Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th September 1973 the Secretary of State for the Environment confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert that part of the public right of way between Quarry Lane and Chelsea Road commencing at a point 4 yards or thereabouts northeast of Quarry Lane (marked "A" on the map) and extending for a distance of 55 yards or thereabouts in a northeasterly direction (marked "C" on the map) to a line commencing at a point 4 yards or thereabouts northeast of Quarry Lane (marked "A" on the map) and extending for a distance of 55 yards or thereabouts in a north-easterly direc-tion (marked "B" on the map) and thence for a distance of 18 yards or thereabouts in a north-westerly direction (marked "C" on the map).

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Carmel House, 49 Fargate, Sheffield, between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Sheffield City Council that the provisions of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with visions of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to ques-tion the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks of the 2nd October 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 2nd October 1973.

(512)

D. B. Harrison, Town Clerk.

## HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

# BRENT BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The London Borough of Brent Northwick Park Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 14th September 1973 the London Borough of Brent confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, is to divert the public right of way running between the railway footbridge at the southern end of Conway Gardens, Wembley, and a point on the public right of way approximately 45 yards south of the south-east corner of the hospital site to a new route leading from the footbridge in a westerly direction to connect with the track running parallel to the boundary fence of the hospital site and then proceeding southwards to join the right of way at the south-east corner of the hospital

A copy of the confirmed Order and map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge